

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ILLUMINA, INC. AND GRAIL, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00873-RC

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Parties and the Proposed Transaction	2
B. Procedural History	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. VENUE IS PROPER IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	4
II. PRIVATE AND PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS FAVOR TRANSFER	5
A. The Majority of Public and Private Interest Factors Weigh in Favor of Transfer	6
B. Congestion of the Courts and Familiarity with Governing Law Are Neutral	11
C. The FTC’s Choice of Forum Should Be Given Little Deference	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aftab v. Gonzalez</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2009)	12
<i>Bader v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014)	10
<i>Beall v. Edwards Lifesciences LLC</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2018)	6, 7
<i>Bergmann v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2010)	9
<i>In the Matter of Civil Case Proceedings During the Covid-19 Public Emergency</i> , Order of the Chief Judge No. 62 (S.D. Cal Mar. 2, 2021)	2, 7
<i>Express Mobile, Inc. v. Web.com Grp., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3971776 (D. Del. July 14, 2020)	6, 8
<i>*F.T.C. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008)	passim
<i>*F.T.C. v. Graco</i> , 2012 WL 3584683 (D.D.C. Jan. 26, 2012)	10, 14
<i>F.T.C. v. Lab’y Corp. of Am.</i> , 2011 WL 1235310 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2011)	13, 14
<i>F.T.C. v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	12, 13
<i>F.T.C. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 658 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	13
<i>*Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. First Tenn. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.D.C. 2012)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Fonseca v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2020 WL 4596758 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2020)	12
<i>In re Modified Restrictions on Access to Courthouse During the COVID- 19 Pandemic</i> , Standing Order No. 21-20 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2021)	7

In re Fourth Extension of Authorization for Use of Video Teleconferencing,
Standing Order No. 21-1414 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2021)7

**Mazzarino v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*,
955 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013)4, 5, 9, 14

McClamrock v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
267 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2003)10

Reiffin v. Microsoft Corp.,
104 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2000)10

Siegler v. Sorrento Therapeutics, Inc.,
2019 WL 3532294 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2019)12

United States v. H & R Block, Inc.,
789 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2011)14

Virts v. Prudential Life Ins. Co.,
950 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013)9

Statutes & Rules

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2)5

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1)5

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)8, 9
